# SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION

APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO. A-832-23

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION TO NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY FOR LICENSE TO CROSS NUMBER P971 **CIVIL ACTION** 

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ACTION OF THE NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY APPLICATION NO. P971

# BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ESTATE OF JAMES VIVIANO, NANCYLU VIVIANO MANNUCCIA, THOMAS J. VIVIANO, ROSEANNE CALDARISE AND ANITA PFEFFERKORN

ARCHER & GREINER, P.C. 10 Hwy. 35 Red Bank, NJ 07701 732-268-8000 Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellants, Estate of James Viviano, Nancylu Viviano Mannuccia, Thomas J. Viviano, Roseanne Caldarise and Anita Pfefferkorn

On the brief: Patrick Flynn, Esq. (020141995) (pflynn@archerlaw.com)

Jason N. Sena, Esq. (016842012) (jsena@archerlaw.com)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
APPENDIX viii
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED xii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF FACTS4
A. The Property and Current Stormwater Flow4
B. Land Use Approval Process5
C. NJTA Correspondence Regarding Stormwater Management6
D. Final Approvals for the Project Were Given by Other Public Entities, on Notice to NJTA9
E. The License to Cross Application10
PROCEDURAL HISTORY13
STANDARD OF REVIEW14
ARGUMENT15
I. THE NJTA'S DENIAL OF THE LICENSE TO CROSS APPLICATION WAS NOT BASED UPON SUFFICIENT, CREDIBLE EVIDENCE (1a – 3a.)
A. The NJTA Failed to Engage in Factfinding16
1. Factfinding is Required to Create an Adequate Record16
2. The NJTA's Failure to Conduct Factfinding Resulted in an Inadequate Record
B. No Evidence in the Record Supports the NJTA's Denial of the License to Cross

	1. The NJTA Partially Based Its Decision Upon Speculation	21
	2. The NJTA's Factual Determinations Contradict the Record	23
	3. The NJTA's Factual Findings Are Inaccurate	24
	C. The Conclusions Reached by the NJTA Cannot Withstand Judicial Review	25
II.	THE NJTA'S DENIAL OF THE LICENSE TO CROSS APPLICATION WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS AND UNREASONABLE (1a -3a.)	27
	A. The NJTA Ignored the Text and Purpose of N.J.A.C. 19:5-2 in Reviewing the License to Cross Application	28
	1. The NJTA's Ad Hoc Ban on All Direct Connections to its Stormwater System Contradicts the Text and Purpose of the Regulation	29
	2. The NJTA's Ad Hoc Ban on Directing Stormwater Flow into the Right-of-Way Contradicts the Text and Purpose of the Regulation	30
	3. The NJTA's Ad Hoc Ban on Installation of Drainage Infrastructure in the Right of Way Contradicts the Text and Purpose of the Regulation	31
	B. The NJTA Failed to Apply the Factors Enumerated in N.J.A.C. 19:9-5.2(c) to the License to Cross Application	33
	C. The NJTA Failed to Consider or Address the Evidence Presented and Issues Raised by the Appellants	34
	D. The NJTA Wrongfully Applied Later-Enacted Inland Flood Protection Rules to the Application	40
	E. The NJTA Arbitrarily Applied Unarticulated and Undefined Standards to the Appellants' Application	45
	F. The NJTA's Denial of the License to Cross Application was Arbitrary and Unreasonable, As Evidenced by How it Treats Other Similar Applications	49

III.THE NJTA'S ATTEMPT TO ESTABLISH BLANKET POLicies CONTRADICTing THE TEXT OF N.J.A.C. 19:9-5.2(a) CONSTITUTES ILLEGAL RULE-MAKING IN VIOLATION OF	
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT (1a – 3a.)	52
A. The NJTA's Action Was Intended to Have Wide Coverage	53
B. The Ad Hoc Policies Were Intended to Uniformly Apply to Similarly Situated Persons	54
C. The Ad Hoc Policies Apply Prospectively	54
D. The Ad Hoc Policies Purport to Establish a Legal Standard Not Otherwise Expressly Provided or Inferable	54
E. The Ad Hoc Policies Reflect Policy Not Previously Expressed and Which Constitutes a Material and Significant Change from the NTJA's Existing Policy	55
F. Reflects a Decision on Regulatory Policy in the Nature of the Interpretation of Law or General Policy	56
IV.THE NJTA IS EQUITABLY ESTOPPED FROM DENYING THE APPELLANTS' LICENSE TO CROSS APPLICATION AFTER PRELIMINARILY APPROVING IT (104a.)	57
V. DENIAL OF THE LICENSE TO CROSS APPLICATION VIOLATES NEW JERSEY'S PUBLIC POLICY FAVORING THE CONSTRUCTION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING (Not Raised Below)	60
CONCLUSION	61

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)
State Cases
Andersen v. Exxon Co., 89 N.J. 483 (1982)
Application of Holy Name Hospital, 301 N.J. Super. 282 (App. Div. 1997)
Avalon Manor Improvement Ass'n, Inc. v. Township of Middle, 370 N.J. Super. 73 (App. Div. 2004)
Bailey v. Board of Review, 339 N.J. Super. 29 (App. Div. 2001)
Bi-County Development of Clinton, Inc. v. Borough of High Bridge, 174 N.J. 301 (2002)
Catholic Family and Community Services v. State-Operated School  Dist. of City of Paterson, 412 N.J. Super. 426 (App. Div. 2010)
<u>Close v. Kordulak Bros.</u> , 44 N.J. 589 (1965)14, 15, 16, 21
<u>Dietrich v. Toms River Bd. of Ed.,</u> 294 N.J. Super. 252 (App. Div. 1996), certif. den. 148 N.J. 459 (1997)26
Farmers Mut. Fire Ins. of Salem v. New Jersey Property-Liability Inc.  Guar Association,
215 N.J. 522 (2013)
<u>Heuer v. Heuer,</u> 152 N.J. 226 (1998)
Homes of Hope, Inc. v. Eastampton Twp. Plan. Bd., 409 N.J. Super. 330 (App. Div. 2009)
<u>Lister v. J.B. Eurell Co.,</u> 234 N.J. Super, 64 (App. Div. 1989)

<u>Lopez v. Patel,</u> 407 N.J. Super. 79 (App. Div. 2009)
Matter of Medicinal Marijuana, 465 N.J. Super. 343 (App. Div. 2020)
Mercer County Deer Alliance v. DEP, 349 N.J. Super. 440 (App. Div. 2002)
Metromedia, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation, 97 N.J. 313 (1984)
<u>In re N.J.A.C. 7:1B-11 Et Seq.,</u> 431 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div. 2013)
<u>In re North Haledon School Dist.,</u> 363 N.J. Super. 130 (App. Div. 2003), aff'd 181 N.J. 161 (2004)60, 61
In re Public Service Electric and Gas Co., 35 N.J. 358 (1961)
Riverside General v. N.J. Hosp. Rate Setting Com'n, 98 N.J. 458 (1985)
Shuster v. Board of Review, 396 N.J. Super. 240 (App. Div. 2007)40
State Troopers Fraternal Ass'n of New Jersey, Inc. v. State, 149 N.J. 38 (1997)
<u>State v. Morrison,</u> 227 N.J. 295 (2016)
Stevens v. Board of Trustees of PERS, 294 N.J. Super. 643 (App. Div. 1996)
Street v. Universal Maritime, 300 N.J. Super. 578 (App. Div. 1997)
<u>In re Taylor,</u> 158 N.J. 644 (1999)
<u>Tlumac v. High Bridge Stone,</u> 187 N.J. 56 (2006)

Trantino v. NJ State Parole Bd.,	
166 N.J. 113 (2001)	35
In re Valley Hosp.,	
240 N.J. Super. 301 (App. Div. 1990)	17, 20
Weston v. State,	
60 N.J. 36 (1972)	21
Williams v. Department of Human Services,	
116 N.J. 102 (1989)	27, 34
Worthington v. Fauver,	•
88 N.J. 183 (1982)	28
State Statutes	
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 27:23-9	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:14B-2	52
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:14B-4	52
Rules	
55 N.J.R. 1385(b) (Jul. 17, 2023)	43, 44, 45
56 N.J.R. 321 (Mar. 4, 2024)	28, 57
Regulations	
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 7:7	41
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 7:13-2.1	41, 42
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 7:20-1.8	46
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 19:5-2	28
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 19:9-5.2	18
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 19:9-5.2	passim
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	27

# **APPENDIX**

# **VOLUME I**

September 22, 2023 "initial review letter" from Michael Garofalo of the NJTA to Brian Murphy1a
October 4, 2023 letter from Ann Christine Monica denying protest3a
December 31, 1957 Deed to Property; recorded in the Office of the Passaic County Clerk (Book 3916, Page 532)4a
July 26, 2001 Settlement Agreement in <u>Viviano v. Township of Washington</u> ,  Docket No. BER-L-2570-998a
November 15, 2001 Order approving settlement in <u>Viviano v. Township of Washington</u>
March 8, 2002 Regional Contribution Agreement between Washington Township and City of Bayonne
Planning Board Resolution granting preliminary and final site plan approval dated June 30, 2004
April 27, 2005 letter from James J. Beattie to Brian P. O'Leary of the NJTA re: review of American Dream Estates plans revised December 6, 2004 and stormwater management report revised October 6, 2004
